for determining the contractual cash flows is economically equivalent to the previous basis, i.e. the basis immediately before the change.

(1)	� Includes both on balance sheet and off-balance sheet exposures. Carrying amounts for on balance sheet and notional amounts for off-balance sheet have
been included.

(2)	� Balances represent the notional amount of derivative assets and liabilities directly impacted by the IBOR reform.
(3)	� These exposures have transitioned to the new risk-free rate following the remediation that was undertaken in 2021.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

47Absa Bank Limited  Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2022

15.	 Reporting changes overview
The Bank effected the following financial reporting changes during the current reporting period:

15.1 	 Costs related to business units have been allocated from Head Office to the relevant segments, resulting in the restatement of operating
expenses and other expenses between segments.

30 June 2021 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Cost
re-allocation Restated

As previously
reported

Cost
re-allocation Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Operating expenses
RBB (11 806) 173 (11 633) (24 102) 309 (23 793)
CIB (3 511) 70 (3 441) (7 301) 147 (7 154)
Head Office and Treasury operations (955) (243) (1 198) (2 822) (456) (3 278)

Other expenses
RBB (216) (29) (245) (579) (27) (606)
CIB (89) (1) (90) (249) (3) (252)
Head Office and Treasury operations (362) 30 (332) (694) 30 (664)

15.2 	 Portions of the Commercial Property Finance portfolio were moved between RBB and CIB to align with client portfolio segmentation.
These resulted in the restatement of the carrying amount for the respective segments. Included in the June 2021 CIB re-allocation is a prior period
error adjustment of R3 717m between banks and customers (refer to note 15.5).

30 June 2021 31 December 2021

As previously
reported

BU change
impact

Prior period
error

(Refer 15.5) Restated
As previously

reported
BU change

impact Restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Portfolio change
RBB 124 382 43 — 124 425 125 712 (109) 125 603

[…]

error

Bank
disclosure

 change Restated
As previously

reported
BU change

impact Restated
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Other assets
RBB 382 791 7 902 — — 390 693 436 416 156 436 572
CIB 436 603 451 — — 437 054 404 719 749 405 468
Head Office, Treasury and
other operations (517 769) (8 353) — — (526 122) (542 400) (905) (543 305)

Other liabilities
RBB 506 350 7 879 (1) 514 228 541 230 (83) 541 147
CIB 486 719 359 (3 306) (55 437) 428 335 407 499 749 408 248
Head Office, Treasury and
other operations (748 386) (8 238) (2 125) (26 122) (784 871) (801 328) (666) (801 994)
Barclays Separation (423) — — — (423) — — —

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial results
for the reporting period ended

Absa Bank Limited  Unaudited condensed consolidated financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 202248

15.	 Reporting changes overview (continued

15.4 	 Revenue received from Islamic Banking in RBB was aligned with the Group’s accounting policy and therefore eliminated the adjustment
required in Head Office.

30 June 2021 31 December 2021

As previously
reported Re-allocation Restated

As previously
reported Re-allocation Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total Income
RBB 21 418 (65) 21 353 43 849 (126) 43 723
CIB 6 846 (1) 6 845 12 854 3 12 857
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 510 66 576 1 765 123 1 888

15.5 	 Correction of prior period error
The Bank has identified a statement of financial position misclassification between ‘Loans and advances to banks’ and ‘Loans and advances to
customers’ as well as ‘Deposits from banks’ and ‘Deposits from customers’ as a broker was incorrectly classified as a bank as opposed to a
customer. This has resulted in R12.8bn previously being reported as ‘Loans and advances to banks’, which should have been disclosed as ‘Loans
and advances to customers’ and R5.4bn previously included in ‘Deposits from banks’, which should have been reported as ‘Deposits from

[…]

customers’ for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2021.

In accordance with IAS 8 requirements, the Bank has restated the statement of financial position for the interim reporting period ended
30 June 2021. This has no impact on the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows.

The restatement presents the Bank with the opportunity to align the statement of financial position presentation of loans and advances and
deposits to that of peer banks i.e., combining ‘Loans and advances to banks’ and ‘Loans and advances to customers’ to be reported in one line as
‘Loans and advances’, and similarly combining ‘Deposits due to customers’ and ‘Deposits due to banks’ to be reported in one line as ‘Deposits’.
The change will enhance the Bank’s comparability and relevance to its peers in the market. The impact of the restatement and combining the
aforementioned items are disclosed below. The loans and advances and deposits split between customers and banks is still disclosed in the notes.
Refer to note 2.

30 June 2021

As previously
reported

Correction
of error

Aggregation of
banks and
customers Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Loans and advances to banks 61 452 (12 793) (48 659) —
Loans and advances to customers 835 338 12 793 (848 131) —
Loans and advances — — 896 790 896 790

Liabilities
Deposits from banks 86 991 (5 431) (81 560) —
Deposits due to customers 851 968 5 431 (857 399) —
Deposits — — 938 959 938 959

16.	 Additional risk management disclosure
At the start of the COVID-19 pandemic the Bank provided additional risk disclosures to highlight risks the Bank is exposed to as a result of both
financial assets held and financial liabilities issued. The COVID-19 risk management disclosures were aimed at demonstrating the impact that the
virus has had on the Bank’s credit, liquidity, and market risks, as well as the way in which it manages its capital. For the current reporting period the
Bank has disclosed all COVID-19 related disclosures in the Impact of COVID-19 note, to the extent they remain relevant, as such the additional risk